AGENDA ITEM:

#9

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-61 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: June 26, 2019

LOCATION:

1162 Peabody Avenue
(North side of Peabody Avenue; +/-60’ east of Waldran Avenue)

OWNER/APPLICANT:

RK Developers LLC (Gautam Malnotra)

REPRESENTATIVE:

Neeraj Kumar, Design Group LLC

REQUEST:

Variance from the height limit of the adopted Height Map for the Medical District
Overlay (MO) and the minimum/maximum building setback, parking location, and
minimum parking ratio requirements in the Residential Urban-3 (RU-3) District to
allow the development of a four-story, 18-unit apartment building.

AREA:

0.275 Acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3), Medical District Overlay (MO), and BOA 18-56

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is requesting modifications to those variances that were previously granted by the Board (BOA
18-56), in addition to a variance from the minimum parking ratio requirements in the RU-3 District.
2. The narrowness of the lot presents a challenge for siting sufficient land area for both a multi-family building
and the minimum number of parking spaces required by the UDC.
3. The Medical District Overlay permits a 25 percent reduction in parking requirements for nonresidential uses.
This reduction lowers the required number of spaces for this site from 24 to 18. However, a variance is
needed in order to secure this reduction for the site’s intended residential use.
4. The only way to provide the minimum number of parking spaces on this lot is to site the majority of them in
the rear of the building. The proposed building setback of 34 feet, which is 15 feet lower than the originally
approved setback of 49 feet, will allow this development to meet its minimum parking requirements.
5. The proposed front parking spaces, wrought iron fence, drive aisle landscaping, and streetscape features
along Peabody Avenue will reduce the visibility of the 5-10 foot differences in setback between the proposed
building and neighboring properties.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan’s Degree of Change and Future Land Use
designations. See further analysis on pages 14-16 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions (see page 18)
Staff Writer: Clarke Shupe-Diggs

E-mail: Clarke.Shupe@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Peabody Avenue

+/-80 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

018047 00020

Existing Zoning:

Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3), Medical District Overlay (MO), and BOA 18-56

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 15 notices were mailed on June 13, 2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Midtown
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EAST MORELAND CO SUBDIVISION (1905)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, Lot 14
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from March 14, 2018
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3), Medical District Overlay (MO), and BOA 18-56

Surrounding Zoning
North:

RU-3 and abutting BOA 14-08

East:

RU-3, BOA 17-13, and BOA 95-049

South:

RU-3

West:

RU-3 then R-15
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star

8

Staff Report
BOA 19-61

June 26, 2019
Page 9

SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from Peabody Avenue

View of subject property from Peabody Ave & S Waldran Blvd looking northeast
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SITE PLAN
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ELEVATIONS

FLOOR PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
In 2018, the applicant applied for and was granted variances from the height limit of the adopted Height Map for
the Medical District Overlay (MO), the minimum/maximum building setback requirements and the location of
parking spaces in the Residential Urban-3 (RU-3) District to allow the development of a three story, 20-unit
apartment building with ground floor parking (BOA 18-56). The original justification for these variances stemmed
from the physical limitations of developing a multi-family building on a formerly single-family lot. The
narrowness of the lot (80’ x 150’) presented a challenge for siting sufficient land area for both a multi-family
building and the minimum number of parking spaces required by the UDC. The site plan included a building
designed to accommodate twenty (20) dwelling units: eighteen (18) 1-Bedroom and two (2) 2-Bedroom units;
and 19 parking spaces: four (4) spaces within the front yard setback and fifteen (15) spaces underneath the
building, on the ground floor.
The applicant states in the current Letter of Intent that modifications to these previously approved variances are
needed because the original design is no longer feasible given existing market conditions. Therefore, the applicant
is requesting modifications to those variances that were previously granted by the Board:
1. A variance from the adopted Height Map of the Medical District Overlay (MO) to allow a building height
of 39’9” where a maximum of 35’ is permitted
2. A variance from the maximum apartment building setback of 20 feet to allow a setback of 34 feet
3. A variance to allow parking between the front of the building and the back of the side walk
The applicant requests an additional variance from the minimum parking ratio of 24 spaces to allow a minimum
of 18 spaces.
The applicant has subsequently modified the original site plan to accommodate a four story, 18-unit apartment
building with front and rear yard parking. The building will have 18 dwelling units: six (6) Studio and twelve (12)
1-Bedroom units. The site plan illustrates 18 parking spaces: three (3) spaces in the front yard setback and fifteen
(15) spaces in the rear yard setback.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees that the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
12
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adopted plan and this Code;
The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

Site Description
The subject property is located on the north side of Peabody Avenue, (+/-165 feet) east of Interstate 240, in the
Core City planning district. The +/-0.275-acre site is zoned Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3) and is within the
Medical District Overlay (MO). Per the Assessor’s Office, the site is currently vacant and surrounding land uses
include single-family, multi-family, institutional and office buildings.
Site Zoning History
In November of 2013, an application for a Planned Development (PD 13-331) was filed on the subject property.
The Vance Avenue PD included four abutting parcels to the north; civic and social service uses, including a group
shelter, were intended for the site. The PD application was withdrawn and converted to a use variance application
(BOA 14-08). In March of 2014, a use variance including all five parcels was approved by the Board of
Adjustment.
On Wednesday, July 25, 2018, the Board of Adjustment approved the current applicant’s request (BOA 18-56)
for the following variances in order to construct a three story, 20-unit apartment building on the subject property:
1. A variance from the adopted Height Map of the Medical District Overlay (MO) to allow a building height
of 39’9” where a maximum of 35’ is permitted
2. A variance from the maximum apartment building setback of 20 feet to allow a setback of 49 feet
3. A variance to allow parking between the front of the building and the back of the side walk
Variance applications for properties within a one-block proximity to the subject property include:
•

BOA 95-049 – A use variance to allow the expansion of an existing medical office (approved in July of
1995)

•

BOA 05-023 – Variances to the district’s bulk requirements to allow the development of a 10-unit
apartment building for individuals with special needs (approved in August of 2005)

•

BOA 17-13 – A use variance to allow an institutional social service use: the Dorothy Day House (approved
in March of 2017)

Previous Disposition
The Board of Adjustment Notice of Disposition has been added to this report.
A public hearing was held before the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment on July 25, 2018, and
said Board granted a variance in accordance with the approved site plan and subject to the following eight (8)
conditions:
1. Add an additional parking space in the front yard of the property.
2. Revise the building elevation facing Peabody Avenue to show compliance with the requirement for 20
13
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percent transparency and no more than 30 feet of blank wall between windows.
3. Revise the site plan to show compliance with one of the following required streetscape plates: S13-S15.
4. The site plan shall show shrubs planted in between the parking or drive aisle and the street scape where
possible. Shrubs will be of an evergreen variety planted 3 feet on center.
5. The site plan shall provide a graphic illustration of any proposed fences and/or walls.
6. The location of trash carts shall be indicated on the site plan. Said carts must be screened from the view
of the right of way and abutting land uses by a wall, fence or landscaping. If, for any reason, the standard
push carts are not available, the submitted site plan shall be revised to indicate the location of a dumpster
and the screening requirements of the UDC shall apply.
7. Building materials will be indicated on the elevations. No exposed metal except for the trim or casing
around windows and the roof shall be visible from any exterior façade. The use of EIFS as a building
material shall be limited to a maximum of 25 percent of any perimeter façade.
8. The stamped site plan shall govern the development of the site. Any changes to the site plan must be
submitted to the Planning Director or his/her designee for their review and decision regarding the
appropriate procedure.
Relevant Unified Development Code Clauses
The applicant is requesting the following variances from the Unified Development Code:
1. A variation from the adopted Height Map of the Medical District Overlay (8.2.6) to allow a building height
of 39’9” where a maximum of 35’ is permitted.
2. A variation from Sub-section 8.2.8E to allow a lower parking ratio of 18 spaces where 24 spaces are
required.
3. A variation from Sub-section 3.7.2B to allow a front setback of 34 feet where a maximum building setback
of 20 feet is permitted.
4. A variation from Sub-section 4.5.2C(2)(c) to allow parking between the front of the building and the back
of the sidewalk.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan’s Degree of Change and Future Land Use
designations. First, the subject property is located in an area designated for Accelerated change. The Plan defines
several acceleration actions, including increasing building height and allowing a greater mix of uses. The area is
further located within 0.25 miles of Methodist University Medical Center, a community anchor. The Plan
encourages strengthening existing assets and patterns in Anchor Neighborhoods, primarily through residential
infill and intensification.
Additionally, the area’s designated (Future) Land Use Category is Anchor Neighborhood – Mix of Building Types
(ANM). ANM neighborhoods are described in the Plan as “walkable neighborhoods within a 5-10-minute walk
of a community anchor” that are made up of “a mix of single-unit and multi-unit housing.” Goals for this
designation include: the “preservation, stabilization, and/or intensification” of ANM neighborhoods; focusing
investment toward areas that support plan goals and objectives; locating housing near services, jobs, transit; and
“building up, not out.”
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Consistency with Memphis 3.0 – Degree of Change

Subject property indicated by a pink star
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Consistency with Memphis 3.0 – Future Land Use

Subject property indicated by a pink star
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Conclusions
Height Map
The height map for the Medical Overlay (UDC 8.2.6) designates maximum building height limits within the
district. The subject property is located within Area 1 and is sited along a non-designated road (Peabody Avenue).
Thus, a maximum of 35 feet is imposed upon the property.
The Board previously granted a variance to this height limit based on the applicant’s intent to provide ground
floor parking, underneath the building. Though the site plan has been modified to locate parking within the front
and rear yard setbacks, and the building elevations have increased from 3 to 4 stories, the applicant is requesting
the same variance of 4 feet 9 inches.
Parking Ratio
The minimum parking ratio for the subject property, based on the unit type and count, is 24 spaces (UDC 4.5.3B).
The development standards of both the RU-3 and MO districts allow parking reductions for specific uses. The
RU-3 District permits a 10 percent reduction in minimum parking requirements for all uses located within a 600foot walking distance of a public transit stop, and a further 5 percent reduction for pedestrian access to
nonresidential uses within a 1,320-foot distance of all residential and mixed-use areas (UDC 4.5.3E). The
development standards of the Medical Overlay permit a 25 percent reduction in minimum parking requirements
for nonresidential uses due to the high availability of public transportation within the district (UDC 9.2.8E).
The applicant notes that there is an existing MATA bus stop at the corner of Peabody and Waldran Avenue on
the abutting property to the west. A 25 percent reduction in parking requirements for this site would reduce the
required number of spaces for this site (24) to the requested number of spaces (18). However, a variance from
Sub-section 9.2.8E is necessary in order to secure this reduction for a residential use.
Front Building Setback
The building regulations of the RU-3 district require a minimum front yard setback of 2 feet and a maximum front
yard setback of 20 feet (UDC 3.7.2B). The front building setbacks of the properties to the east and west of the
site are 45 and 40 feet, respectively, and the proposed building setback for the subject property is 34 feet. The
proposed 34-foot setback is necessary in order for the development to provide the minimum number of required
parking spaces (see explanation below). The 5-10 foot differences in setback will be noticeable, but the proposed
3 parking spaces, wrought iron fence, drive aisle landscaping, and streetscape features along Peabody Avenue
should reduce the visibility of said differences.
Parking Location
The parking location requirements of the RU-3 district prohibit parking within the required front yard for
apartment uses (UDC 4.5.2C(2)(c)). However, parking is prohibited along this section of Peabody Avenue, and
the applicant is seeking to avoid the provision ground floor parking in their modified design. In light of these
issues, the only way to provide the minimum number of parking spaces on this lot is to site the majority of them
in the rear of the building. The proposed building setback of 34 feet, which is 15 feet lower than the originally
approved setback of 49 feet, will allow this development to meet its minimum parking requirements while
continuing to conceal the majority of the parking spaces from the street.
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. A final site plan shall be submitted which lists the variances and conditions approved by the Memphis and
Shelby County Board of Adjustment and provides the BOA case number.
2. The stamped site plan shall govern the development of the site. Any change or deviation from the site plan
upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted to the Board of Adjustment for review and
approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of Planning and Development.
3. Landscaping shall be provided along the Peabody Avenue frontage that is consistent with the required S-1
Streetscape Plate.
4. Sidewalks shall be inspected for compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
1. UDC Section 4.4.8 Guardhouses and Gates: Peabody is classified as an Urban Minor Arterial so 40’ is
required for queue space depth and a turnaround will need to be constructed so that cars may leave by
forward motion.
2. UDC Section 4.4.4 Location of Driveway Access Points: curb cut should be 3.5’ from adjacent property
and at least 5’ from utility poles and should be a City of Memphis standard commercial curb cut.
3. UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk Repair: sidewalk should be inspected for ADA compliance and a
5’ wide sidewalk should be constructed along the back of curb.
4. Located in a sensitive drainage basin will require Administrative Site Plan Review
City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:

No comments received.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Office of Resilience:

No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
One letter of opposition was received at the time of completion of this report and is subsequently attached.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Sr. Maureen Griner
Shupe, Clarke
BOA19-61....1162 Peabody Avenue
Tuesday, June 18, 2019 12:01:30 PM

To Whom It May Concern:
As the owner of the property at both 1178 Peabody and 1161 Peabody, I am writing to
oppose the variance for 1162 Peabody which will allow three parking spaces within the front
yard (between the building and the street). My properties and all the others on the street
have parking in back of the buildings or on the side of the building. To allow parking in front of
the building will detract from the residential "feel" of the neighborhood and will detract from
other properties.
If the variance is granted, I request that the owner be required to have and maintain a buffer
of shrubs, trees or other greenery between the parked cars and the street so as to block the
parking area from sight as much as possible.
Thank you!
S. Maureen Griner
Dorothy Day House - Executive Director
901-355-8997
mgriner@dorothydaymemphis.org

